and leaseback transaction is summarised in Section 8.1.

(2) In accordance with the proposed sale and leaseback of  the Portfolio Properties described in Section 8.1, the
depreciation and amortisation expense has been reduced by the historical depreciation associated with the
Portfolio Properties.

(3) As summarised in Section 9.2, it is envisaged that Healthscope will refinance its existing debt financing facilities
with the Target Facilities. The pro forma adjustment to net interest costs represents the anticipated incremental
financing costs.

(4) The effective income tax rate of  Healthscope at completion of  the Takeover Offer is anticipated to be 30.0% reflecting
the Australian corporate income tax rate.

HEALTHSCOPE TRANSACTION BOOKLET  | 83

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

(h) Pro forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

Table 8.5c Pro forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2018

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION:
31 DECEMBER 2018

HEALTH-
SCOPE PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

HEALTH-
SCOPE

CURRENCY: AUD MILLIONS REF
REVIEWED

STATUTORY

PORTFOLIO
PROPERTIES

TRANSACTION
TARGET

FACILITIES

SPECIAL
DIVIDEND AND

CAPITAL RETURN
PRO

FORMA

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 109 2,124 355 (2,343) 245
Trade and other receivables 190 – – – 190
Consumables supplies at cost 57 – – – 57
Prepayments 17 – – – 17
Assets classified as held for sale 16 – – – 16
Derivative financial instruments 1 1 – (1) – –
Total current assets 390 2,124 354 (2,343) 525
Non-Current Assets
Other financial assets 8 – – – 8
Derivative financial instruments 1 5 – (5) – –
Investments in joint ventures 1 – – – 1
Property, plant and equipment 2,197 (1,178) – – 1,019
Intangibles 1,784 – – – 1,784
Deferred tax assets 86 – 14 10 111
Total non-current assets 4,081 (1,178) 9 10 2,922
Total assets 4,470 946 363 (2,332) 3,447
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 258 – – – 258
Current tax liabilities 24 – – – 24
Borrowings 2 418 – (418) – –
Other financial liabilities 4 – – – 4
Provisions 153 – – – 153
Total current liabilities 856 – (418) – 439
Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings 2 903 – 813 – 1,716
Other payables 20 – – – 20
Deferred tax liabilities 63 – – – 63
Provisions 89 – – – 89
Total non-current liabilities 1,075 – 813 – 1,888
Total liabilities 1,932 – 395 – 2,327
Net assets 2,539 946 (32) (2,332) 1,120
Equity
Issued capital 3 2,715 – – (1,198) 1,516
Reserves (232) – – – (232)
Retained earnings/
(Accumulated losses)

4 55 946 (32) (1,134) (165)

Total equity 2,539 946 (32) (2,332) 1,120

| HEALTHSCOPE TRANSACTION BOOKLET84

8.  Sale and Leaseback of  Hospital Properties, Special Dividend,
Capital Return and other intentions cont.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

With reference to Table 8.5c, pro forma adjustments to the Statutory Historical Statement of  Financial Position have been
summarised below together with a Cash and cash equivalents balance reconciliation table.

Portfolio Properties transaction
In accordance with Section 8.1, Healthscope is assumed to sell and lease back the Portfolio Properties upon the Takeover
Offer becoming unconditional.

The pro forma adjustment to property, plant & equipment reflects the sale of  the Portfolio Properties.

[…]

In flows – total A 2,946

Out flows

Portfolio Properties – capital gains tax payable on disposal (343)

Existing debt and Target Facilities related costs (124)

Special dividend (1,109)

Capital return (1,198)

Takeover Offer transaction costs (35)

Out flows – total B (2,810)

Net pro forma movement C = A - B 136

Statutory balance – 31 December 2018 109

Pro forma balance – 31 December 2018 245

HEALTHSCOPE TRANSACTION BOOKLET  | 85

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

(j) Pro forma Historical Statement of Cash Flows

The Takeover Offer Pro forma Historical Statement of  Cash Flows excludes any cash flows from financing activities on
the basis that Healthscope’s financing activities and capital structure after completion of  the Takeover Offer will vary
significantly from that disclosed in Healthscope’s statutory historical consolidated financial statements.

Table 8.5d Pro forma Historical Statement of Cash Flows from continuing operations for the financial year ended
30 June 2018

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
HEALTH-

SCOPE

PRO FORMA
ADJUST-

MENTS
HEALTH-

SCOPE

CURRENCY: AUD MILLIONS REF

AUDITED
STATUTORY

(FY18)

ADJUST-
MENTS

SUB-TOTAL
PRO

FORMA

Cash Flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 2,437 – 2,437

Payments to suppliers and employees 1 (2,069) (123) (2,192)

Cash generated from operations 368 (123) 245

Interest received 3 – 3

Interest and costs of  finance paid 2 (54) (60) (114)

Income tax paid 3 (15) – (15)

Other income and expense items (18) – (18)

Net cash provided by operating activities 283 (184) 100

Cash Flows from investing activities

Net Proceeds from disposal of  property, plant and equipment 1 – 1

Proceeds from disposal of  operations 4 55 (55) –

Payments for property, plant and equipment (79) – (79)

Brownfield developments (158) – (158)

Northern Beaches facility development (154) – (154)

Net cash used in investing activities (335) (55) (391)

Net cash used in operating and investing activities (52) (239) (291)

| HEALTHSCOPE TRANSACTION BOOKLET86

8.  Sale and Leaseback of  Hospital Properties, Special Dividend,
Capital Return and other intentions cont.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Table 8.5e Pro forma Historical Statement of Cash Flows from continuing operations for the half-year period
ended 31 December 2018

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
HEALTH-

SCOPE

PRO FORMA
ADJUST-

MENTS
HEALTH-

SCOPE

CURRENCY: AUD MILLIONS REF

REVIEWED
STATUTORY

(1H19)

ADJUST-
MENTS

SUB-TOTAL
PRO

FORMA

Cash Flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 1,239 – 1,239

Payments to suppliers and employees 1 (1,020) (62) (1,082)

Cash generated from operations 218 (62) 157

Interest received 2 – 2

Interest and costs of  finance paid 2 (29) (30) (59)

Income tax paid 3 (18) – (18)

Other income and expense items (16) – (16)

Net cash provided by operating activities 157 (92) 65

Cash Flows from investing activities

Proceeds from disposal of  operations 4 (3) 3 –

Payments for property, plant and equipment (28) – (28)

Brownfield developments (71) – (71)

Northern Beaches facility development (81) – (81)

Net payments for business combinations 4 268 (268) –

Net cash used in investing activities 86 (266) (180)

Net cash used in operating and investing activities 243 (357) (114)

The pro forma adjustments to the statutory historical statements of  cash flows include:
(1) The anticipated cost of  leasing the Portfolio Properties after completion of  the sale and lease back transaction has

been recognised as an operating cash flow ($123 million per annum) in accordance with the sale and leaseback of  the
Portfolio Properties described in Section 8.1.

(2) Interest and costs of  finance paid represents the anticipated incremental financing cash cost of  the Target Facilities.
(3) Healthscope’s Australian income tax cash profile is assumed to be nil reflecting the implied income tax loss position of

[…]

(3) In accordance with the sale and leaseback of  the Portfolio Properties described in Section 8.1, the depreciation and
amortisation expense profile has been reduced by the historical depreciation associated with the Portfolio Properties.

(4) As summarised in Section 9.1, it is envisaged that upon implementation of  the Scheme, HoldCo will replace the
existing Healthscope debt facilities. The pro forma adjustment to net interest costs represents the anticipated
incremental financing costs of  the new debt facilities.

(5) The effective income tax rate of  HoldCo upon implementation of  the Scheme is anticipated to be 30.0% reflecting the
Australian corporate income tax rate. On this basis, the adjustment to the Income tax benefit/(expense) line has been
applied to the pro forma adjustments.

HEALTHSCOPE TRANSACTION BOOKLET  | 115

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

(g) Pro forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

Table 10.3d Pro forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2018

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION:
31 DECEMBER 2018

HEALTH-
SCOPE

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS HOLDCO

CURRENCY: AUD MILLIONS REF
REVIEWED

STATUTORY
PRELIMINARY

PPA AASB16
PRO

FORMA

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1 109 147 – 256

Trade and other receivables 190 – – 190

Consumables supplies at cost 57 – – 57

Prepayments 17 – – 17

Assets classified as held for sale 16 – – 16

Derivative financial instruments 2 1 (1) – –

Total current assets 390 146 – 536

Non-Current Assets
Other financial assets 8 – – 8
Derivative financial instruments 2 5 (5) – –
Investments in joint ventures 1 – – 1
Property, plant and equipment 3 2,197 (1,178) – 1,019
Right of  use assets 7 – – 1,881 1,881
Intangibles 4 1,784 583 – 2,366
Deferred tax assets 86 9 – 95
Total non-current assets 4,081 (591) 1,881 5,371
Total assets 4,470 (445) 1,881 5,907
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 258 – – 258

Current tax liabilities 24 – – 24

Borrowings 5 418 (418) – –

Lease liabilities 8 – – 120 120

Other financial liabilities 4 – – 4

Provisions 153 – – 153

Total current liabilities 856 (418) 120 559

Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings 5 903 813 – 1,716

Lease liabilities 8 – – 1,761 1,761

Other payables 20 – – 20

Deferred tax liabilities 63 – – 63

Provisions 89 – – 89

Total non-current liabilities 1,075 813 1,761 3,650
Total liabilities 1,932 395 1,881 4,208
Net assets 2,539 (840) – 1,698

| HEALTHSCOPE TRANSACTION BOOKLET116

10. Information on the HoldCo Class B Shares cont.
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION:
31 DECEMBER 2018

HEALTH-
SCOPE

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS HOLDCO

CURRENCY: AUD MILLIONS REF
REVIEWED

STATUTORY
PRELIMINARY

PPA AASB16
PRO

FORMA

Equity
Issued capital 6 2,715 (995) – 1,720

Reserves 6 (232) 232 – –

Retained earnings/(Accumulated losses) 7 55 (77) – (21)

Total equity 2,539 (840) – 1,698

With reference to Table 10.3d, pro forma adjustments to the Statutory Historical Statement of  Financial Position have
been categorised as follows:

Preliminary purchase price accounting:
The preliminary purchase price accounting has been reflected in the Pro forma Historical Statement of  Financial Position.
Intangibles presented in the Pro forma Historical Statement of  Financial Position reflects the preliminary purchase price
accounting estimate of  goodwill and other intangible assets as summarised in this Section 10.3(b).

Specific pro forma adjustments in relation to the preliminary purchase price accounting include:

[…]

(8) In accordance with this Section 10.3(c), the Pro forma Historical Statement of  Financial Position has recognised a

non current right of  use asset in relation to the Portfolio Properties that are assumed to be leased by HoldCo from
the implementation date of  the Scheme and completion of  the sale and leaseback transaction in accordance with
Section 8.1.
A corresponding lease liability representing the present value of  future cash flows associated with the Portfolio
Properties lease arrangements has also been reflected in the Pro forma Statement of  Financial Position.

(h) Pro forma Historical Statement of Cash Flows

The Scheme Pro forma Historical Statement of  Cash Flows exclude any cash flows from financing activities on the basis
that the financing activities and capital structure of  HoldCo after implementation of  the Scheme will vary significantly
from that of  Healthscope.

Table 10.3e Pro forma Historical Statement of Cash Flows from continuing operations for the financial year
ended 30 June 2018

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
HEALTH-

SCOPE

PRO FORMA
ADJUST-

MENTS HOLDCO

CURRENCY: AUD MILLIONS REF

AUDITED
STATUTORY

(FY18)
ADJUST-

MENTS
PRO

FORMA

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Receipts from customers 2,437 – 2,437

Payments to suppliers and employees 1 (2,069) (122) (2,190)

Cash generated from operations 368 (122) 246

Interest received 3 – 3

Interest and costs of  finance paid 2 (54) (60) (114)

Income tax paid 3 (15) – (15)

Other income and expense items (18) – (18)

Net cash provided by operating activities 283 (182) 101

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Net Proceeds from disposal of  property, plant and equipment 1 – 1

Proceeds from disposal of  operations 4 55 (55) –

Payments for property, plant and equipment (79) – (79)

Brownfield developments (158) – (158)

Northern Beaches facility development (154) – (154)

Net cash used in investing activities (335) (55) (391)

Net cash used in operating and investing activities (52) (237) (289)

| HEALTHSCOPE TRANSACTION BOOKLET118

10. Information on the HoldCo Class B Shares cont.
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Table 10.3f Pro forma Historical Statement of Cash Flows from continuing operations for the half-year period
ended 31 December 2018

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
HEALTH-

SCOPE

PRO FORMA
ADJUST-

MENTS HOLDCO

CURRENCY: AUD MILLIONS REF

REVIEWED
STATUTORY

(1H19)
ADJUST-

MENTS
PRO

FORMA

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Receipts from customers 1,239 – 1,239

Payments to suppliers and employees 1 (1,020) (61) (1,081)

Cash generated from operations 218 (61) 158

Interest received 2 – 2

Interest and costs of  finance paid 2 (29) (30) (59)

Income tax paid 3 (18) – (18)

Other income and expense items (16) – (16)

Net cash provided by operating activities 157 (91) 66

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Proceeds from disposal of  operations 4 (3) 3 –

Payments for property, plant and equipment (28) – (28)

Brownfield developments (71) – (71)

Northern Beaches facility development (81) – (81)

Net payments for business combinations 4 268 (268) –

Net cash used in investing activities 86 (266) (180)

Net cash used in operating and investing activities 243 (357) (114)

With reference to Tables 10.3e and 10.3f, pro forma adjustments to the Statutory Historical Statements of  Cash Flows include:

(1) The pro forma adjustment reflects:
 – the anticipated annual cost of  leasing the Portfolio Properties after completion of  the sale and lease back

transaction has been recognised as an operating cash flow in accordance with the sale and leaseback of  the
Portfolio Properties described in Section 8.1; and

 – an anticipated reduction of  operating expenses as Healthscope will delist from the ASX upon implementation
of  the Scheme ($2 million per annum);

(2) The pro forma adjustment represents the anticipated incremental financing cash cost of  the Scheme Facilities.